	OMB Approval No.  2700-0042

           

	amendment of solicitation/
	1.  CONTRACT ID CODE
	PAGE OF PAGES

	modification of contract 
	NAS 9-98100
	1
	8

	2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
	3.  EFFECTIVE DATE
	4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
	5.  PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

	   Modification 103 (S/A)      
	See Block 16C Below
	N/A
	N/A

	6.  ISSUED BY
	CODE
	
	7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)
	CODE
	

	NASA LYNDON B. JOHNSON SPACE CENTER

Attn: Lawrence A. Kenyon, PCO, Mail Code: BN

2101 NASA Road One

Houston, TX  77058


	

	8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and ZIP Code)

	LOCKHEED MARTIN SPACE OPERATIONS COMPANY

Attn: David F. Bruce, Manager of Contracts

595 Gemini Avenue

Houston, TX   77058

	CODE
	
	FACILITY CODE
	

	(x)
	9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
	9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

	
	
	

	
	10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
	10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

	X
	      NAS 9-98100 
	     10/01/98

	11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

	

	
	
	The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers
	
	is extended,
	
	is not extended.

	Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

	
	
	

	(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning
	
	copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offor

	submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO

	BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF

	YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram

	or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

	12.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

	

	13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

	(x)
	A.  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

	
	CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
	

	
	B.  THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

	
	appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

	
	C.  THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:



	X
	 FAR 52.243-2, Changes – Cost Reimbursement (Aug 87), Alt II (Apr 84) 

	
	d.  OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

	
	

	
	
	
	X
	
	
	

	E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor
	 
	is not,
	X
	Is required to sign this document and return
	     3
	Copies to the issuing office.

	

	14.  description of amendment/modification (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

	                                                                  See Page Two

	Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

	15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)
	16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

	K.J. Collins, Sr. Contracts Administrator
	Jeanne Stevens, Contracting Officer

	15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR
	15C.  DATE SIGNED
	16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
	16C. DATE SIGNED

	
	Original Signed By: Kathy Collins
	
	8/3/2000
	 BY
	Original Signed By: Jeanne Stevens
	
	8/7/2000

	(Signature of person authorized to sign)
	
	(Signature of Contracting Officer)
	

	NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE
	30-105
JSC MS Word (Aug 95)
	STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243


I. The purpose of this modification is to definitize contract change order (CCO) 48.  CCO 48 is a credit change order which removes the Instrumentation Radar Support Program (IRSP) as a CSOC responsibility.  The IRSP is managed by the U.S. Air Force to provide logistics and maintenance support for instrumentation radars.  This work needs to be removed from the contract as only Government agencies may be members of the IRSP.  LMSOC is not eligible to join. 

As a result of the above, Section B.1, Estimated Cost and Award Fee, is amended to decrease the estimated cost, award fee, and lookback fee; Section C, Description/Specifications/Work Statement, is amended to update the CSLAs; Section F.4, Option for Additional Effort Required During Contract Performance, is amended to decrease the estimated cost, award fee, and lookback fee for Option 1;  and Appendix 3, Award Fee Distribution, is amended to decrease the estimated available award fee for both the basic contract and option 1. 

II. Section B.1, Estimated Cost and Award Fee, is amended to decrease the estimated cost, award fee, and lookback fee of the contract. Details of this decrease are provided in Section VI, Contract Value Reconciliation, of this document.   

Section B.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“B.1 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE

A.  Contract Estimated Cost and Award Fees are:


Estimated Cost*

$
1,554,374,206


Estimated LOE Cost

$
191,719,457

Total Estimated Cost

$
1,746,093,663

Maximum Available Award Fee**
$
133,318,476

Maximum Available Lookback Fee
$
33,687,285

TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE
$
1,913,099,424

 *    Excluding LOE Cost


**   Excluding Lookback Fee


Cumulative Unearned Award Fee
$
6,995,086


Through December 31, 1999


B.  Maximum IDIQ value
$
9,000,000

(End of Clause)”

III. Section C, Descriptions/Specifications/Work Statement, Section C.1, Statement of Work, is amended to delete the Instrumentation Radar Support Program (IRSP) as a CSOC responsibility.  Updated Contract Service Level Agreement (CSLA) tables are provided below. 

A.  IRSP is removed as a CSOC responsibility in the following tables: 

	Table B.2.A-3.0-B  Tracking, Data Acquisition, and Command Data Services Customers and Services

	New
	
	
	CWBS No. (Refer to DRD 2.1.1-b)

	Service
	Customer
	Requirement
	2.4.2._

	Element
	
	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	7.e
	9.b
	10.b
	10.c
	10.e

	CS030
	DOD 
	45 SW/NASA GSFC Instrumentation Radar 

Support Program (IRSP) Support Agree-ment
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	X



Table B.1.A-3.0-B  Space Science and Earth-Observing Mission Services Customers and Services

	New
	
	
	CWBS No. (Refer to DRD 2.1.1-b)

	Service
	Customer
	Requirement
	2.4.1._

	Element
	
	
	1.a
	1.b
	2.a
	2.b
	3.a
	3.b
	4.a
	4.b
	5.a
	5.b
	6.a
	6.b
	7
	8.b
	8.d
	9

	CS030
	USAF 
	45 S/WNASA GFSC Instrumentation Radar Support Program (IRSP) Support Agree-

ment 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	X
	X


	Table B.1.D-3.0-B  Checkout and Launch Support Mission Services Customers and Services

	New
	
	
	CWBS No. (Refer to DRD 2.1.1-b)

	Service
	Customer
	Requirement
	2.4.1._

	Element
	
	
	2.a
	7
	8.d
	9

	CS030
	USAF 
	45 S/WNASA GFSC Instrumentation Radar Support Program (IRSP) Support Agree-

ment
	
	
	
	X


	Table B.1.E-3.0-B  ELV Telemetry Lab Mission Services
Customers and Services

	New
	
	
	CWBS No. (Refer to DRD 2.1.1-b)

	Service
	Customer
	Requirement
	2.4.1._

	Element
	
	
	2.a
	8.b
	9

	CS030
	USAF
	45 S/WNASA GFSC Instrumentation Radar Support Program (IRSP) Support Agree-

ment
	
	
	X


	Table B.3.A-3.0-B  GSFC Center Unique Services Customers and Services

	New Service Element
	Customer
	Requirement
	CWBS No. (refer to Volume II, Appendix A)
Unique Service
2.4.3.1.1

	CSO30
	DOD
	45 S/WNASA GFSC Instrumentation Radar Support Program (IRSP) Support Agreement, 45 SW No. 15E-1-17.
	X


B. The following service element is added under Table B.2.A-4.0-A. 

	Table B.2.A-4.0-A  Roles and Responsibilities for the SN/GN/WFF

	New Service Element
	RFP Service Element
	CSOC Responsibilities
	GSFC Responsibilities
	Responsibilities of Other Groups
	Notes

	GE030 Wallops Suborbital Data Services Complex
	A.1.100 Wallops Radar Instrumentation
	Provide data services.
	Directs IRSP activities at Wallops and maintains IRSP support agreement.
	Instrumentation Radar Support Program (IRSP) provides C-band tracking radar unique replacement parts for 7 radar systems at Wallops.
	IRSP requires government entity to administer services.


IV. Section F.4, Option for Additional Effort Required During Contract Performance, Option 1, Extension of Period of Performance, paragraph A, is amended to decrease the estimated cost, award fee, and lookback fee. Details of this decrease are provided in Section VI, Contract Value Reconciliation, of this document.

Section F.4, Option 1, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“OPTION 1

Extension of Period of Performance (DEVIATION TO FAR Subpart 17.1)

The Government may require the contractor to continue to perform services under this contract.  The Contracting Officer may exercise this option by issuance of a unilateral contract modification 30 calendar days or more before the end of the completion date set forth in Section F.  The Contracting Officer will notify the contractor 60 calendar days or more before the end of the completion date set forth in Section F, if Option 1 is exercised. Should the option be exercised, the resultant contract will include all terms and conditions of the basic contract as it exists immediately prior to the exercise of the option, except for the following changes

A. B.1, entitled "Estimated Cost and Award Fee" shall be modified to reflect the addition of $1,189,704,498 to the estimated cost and $95,250,733 to the maximum award fee (excluding the lookback fee) and $23,662,904 to the maximum available lookback fee.

B. F.2, entitled “Completion of Work” shall be modified to extend the ending date of the contract to December 31, 2008.

C. H.16, entitled “Level-of-Effort (Cost),” shall be modified by increasing the total direct labor  man-hours (including overtime) by 4,051,545.”

V.
Appendix 3, Award Fee Distribution is amended to decrease the award fee available for the basic contract and Option 1.  Appendix 3, Award Fee is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following (Reference page J-5:8):

 “APPENDIX 3

AWARD FEE DISTRIBUTION

	Evaluation Period
	Original Estimated AF Available
	Unearned AF
	Estimated AF Available
	Earned AF
	Cumulative Earned AF

	
	
	
	
	
	

	BASIC CONTRACT
	
	
	
	
	

	October 1, 1998- June 30, 1999
	$14,141,073
	($4,100,911)
	$10,040,162
	$10,040,162
	$10,040,162

	July 1, 1999 – December 31, 1999
	$13,638,438
	($2,894,175)
	$11,576,700
	$11,576,700
	$21,616,862

	January 1, 2000 – June 30, 2000
	
	
	$16,499,089
	
	

	July 1, 2000 – December 31, 2000
	
	
	$16,272,450
	
	

	January 1, 2001 – June 30, 2001
	
	
	$15,220,622
	
	

	July 1, 2001 – December 31, 2001
	
	
	$15,220,621
	
	

	January 1, 2002 – June 30, 2002
	
	
	$12,758,207
	
	

	July 1, 2002 – December 31, 2002
	
	
	$12,732,150
	
	

	January 1, 2003 – June 30, 2003
	
	
	$11,499,239
	
	

	July 1, 2003 – December 31, 2003
	
	
	$11,499,239
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total Available Award Fee 
	
	
	$133,318,476
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	OPTION 1 (if exercised)
	
	
	
	
	

	January 1, 2004 - June 30, 2004
	
	
	$10,318,897
	
	

	July 1, 2004 - December 31, 2004
	
	
	$10,318,897
	
	

	January 1, 2005 - June 30, 2005
	
	
	$9,710,962
	
	

	July 1, 2005 - December 31, 2005
	
	
	$9,710,962
	
	

	January 1, 2006 -June 30, 2006
	
	
	$9,494,717
	
	

	July 1, 2006 - December 31, 2006
	
	
	$9,494,717
	
	

	January 1, 2007 - June 30, 2007
	
	
	$9,200,821
	
	

	July 1, 2007 - December 30, 2007
	
	
	$9,200,822
	
	

	January 1, 2008 - June 30, 2008
	
	
	$8,899,968
	
	

	July 1, 2008 - December 31, 2008
	
	
	$8,899,968
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total Available Award Fee 
	
	
	$95,250,733
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	“LOOKBACK” PERIOD
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	October 1, 1998 – December 31, 200\0**
	
	
	$14,626,932
	
	

	January 1, 2001 – December 31, 2003
	
	
	$19,060,353
	
	

	Total Available IOA Lookback Fee for Basic
	
	$33,687,285
	
	


	
	
	
	
	
	

	OPTION 1 (if exercised)
	
	
	
	
	

	January 1, 2004 – December 31, 2005
	
	
	$9,952,901
	
	

	January 1, 2006 – December 31, 2008
	
	
	$13,710,003
	
	

	Total Available IOA Lookback Fee for Option
	
	$23,662,904”
	
	


VI. Contract Value Reconciliation.  The following summarizes the cost, award fee, and lookback fee changes to the basic contract and Option 1 from the definitization of CCO 48.  

	
	From
	By
	To

	BASIC CONTRACT
	
	
	

	Estimated Cost  
	$1,556,055,021
	($1,675,815)
	$1,554,374,206

	Estimated LOE Cost
	$191,719,457
	$0
	$191,719,457

	Total Est Cost
	$1,747,769,478
	($1,675,815)
	$1,746,093,663

	
	
	
	

	Max Avail Award Fee 
	$133,452,541
	($134,065)
	$133,318,476

	Max Avail L/B Fee 
	$33,720,801
	($33,516)
	$33,687,285

	Total Fee
	$167,173,342
	($167,581)
	$167,005,761

	
	
	
	

	Total Est Cost + Fee
	$1,914,942,820
	($1,843,396)
	$1,913,099,424

	
	
	
	

	Unearned Award Fee
	$6,995,086
	0
	$6,995,086

	Max IDIQ Value
	$9,000,000
	0
	$9,000,000


	
	From
	By
	To

	OPTION 1 
	
	
	

	Estimated Cost  
	$1,191,674,755
	($1,970,257)
	$1,189,704,498

	Estimated LOE Cost
	$0
	$0
	$0

	Total Est Cost
	$1,191,674,755
	($1,970,257)
	$1,189,704,498

	
	
	
	

	Award Fee 
	$95,408,354
	($157,621)
	$95,250,733

	Lookback Fee 
	$23,702,309
	($39,405)
	$23,662,904

	Total Fee
	$119,110,663
	($197,026)
	$118,913,637

	
	
	
	

	Total Est Cost + Fee
	$1,310,785,418
	($2,167,283)
	$1,308,618,135


VII. In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as complete equitable adjustment for the Contractor's proposals for CCO 48 dated  3/22/00 and 6/14/00, and all work set out in Modification 103, the Contractor hereby releases the Government from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustments. 

VIII. All other terms and conditions of the contract are unchanged.

- End Modification 103 -

8
2

